TGEGKXGF.": 4714236'3225-63."Lqj p'C0Vqo cukpq."Engtm"Uwrtgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEO LOUIS KACZMAR,

Appellant, :

v. : CASE NO. SC13-2247

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee.

/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE **FOURTH** JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR **CLAY** COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NADA M.CAREY

ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER FLA. BAR NO. 064882
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301
(850) 606-8550
nada.carey@flpd2.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PAG</u>	E(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF PENALTY PHASE FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	27
Issue 1 THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT GAVE GREAT WEIGHT TO THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION WHERE KACZMAR REFUSED TO PRESENT ANY EVIDENCE IN MITIGATION AND THE TRIAL COURT PROVIDED NO ALTERNATIVE MEANS FOR THE JURY TO BE ADVISED OF THE AVAILABLE MITIGATING EVIDENCE. Issue 2 THE TRIAL JUDGE IMPROPERLY INTERFERED WITH THE JURY'S DECISION-MAKING AND USURPED THE JURY'S FUNCTION WHEN, IN RESPONSE TO FOUR QUESTIONS THE JURY POSED DURING ITS DELIBERATIONS, THE JUDGE TOLD THE JURY THE QUESTIONS WERE "NOT RELEVANT." ISSUE 3 THE PROSECUTOR ENGAGED IN IMPERMISSIBLE CLOSING ARGUMENT WHEN HE REFERRED TO THE MITIGATING EVIDENCE AS "EXCUSES."	27
Issue 4	35
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND AND GIVE WEIGHT TO THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT KACZMAR WAS EMOTIONALLY TORN BY EXTREMES OF PARENTAL ABUSE AND PARENTAL OVERINDULGENCE.	
	37
Issue 5 THE DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE	41
Issue 6 THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING KACZMAR TO DEATH	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE ((S)
BECAUSE FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PURSUANT TO RING V. ARIZONA.	
KING V. AKIZONA.	48
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>PAGE (S)</u>	PAGE (S)	
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 446 (2000) 4	8	
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.) 48, 4	9	
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	8	
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	7	
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 2002)	8	
<pre>Crook v. State, 813 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2002)</pre>	9	
<u>Farinas v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990) 4	6	
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995	7	
<u>Halliwell v. State</u> , 323 So. 2d 557 (1975)	4	
Hawk v. State, 718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998)	5	
<pre>Herring v. State , 446 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1984) 2</pre>	8	
<u>Hodge v. Kentucky</u> , 133 S.Ct. 506 (2012)	0	
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 782 So.2d 343 (Fla. 2001) 27, 2	8	
<u>Jacques v. State</u> , 883 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)3	2	
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 612 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 1992)	1	
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1995)	9	
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.)	9	
<pre>Kramer v. State, 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)</pre>	6	
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999) 4	3	
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	7	
<u>Marshall v. Crosby</u> , 911 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2005 4	9	
Nibert v. State, 574 So. 2d 159 (1990)	3	

<u>Penn v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d (Fla. 1991)	•	•	46,	, 47
Offord v. State, 959 So. 2d. 187 (Fla. 2007)		•		.43
Reynolds v. State, 934 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 2006)		•		44
<u>Rimmer v. State</u> , 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002)		•		31
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)		26,	48,	, 49
Ross v. State, 386 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 1980)		•		31
Ross v. State, 474 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 1985)		•		46
Rutledge v. State, 1 So. 3d 1122 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).				32
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 934 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 2006)		•		44
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)		•		42
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 2005)		•		49
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 838 So. 2d 1192(Fla. 2d DCA 2003)				32
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)				37
Urbin v. State,714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998),		•		35
<u>Walden v. State</u> , 123 So. 3d 1164 (Fla 4 th DCA 2013)		•		32
<u>Wickham v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 1991)				39
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 37 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2010)			. 42	2,43
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)				46
STATUTES				
Section 90.106, Florida Statutes		•		31
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes		•		49
Section 921.141(2), Florida Statutes		•		27
Section 921.141(2)(a)-(b), Florida Statutes				27
